

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11758 of 2025

=====

M/S. SUSHMA DYE PRINT
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

=====

Appearance:
MR PRABHAKAR UPADYAY(1060) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER

Date : 20/08/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. Upadyay submits that the learned Controlling Authority has passed an ex-parte order and it is observed that though notice is served, no one has appeared. Learned advocate Mr. Upadyay submits that present petitioner was running the establishment from the rented premises and the same was vacated in March, 2019. Learned advocate Mr. Upadyay submits that though there is no employer and employee relationship, as the respondent was engaged on the contract basis for packing the material only and on raising the bails, he was paid the amount. Learned advocate Mr. Upadyay has relied on one of the bills produced at page No.82 to substantiate his submission. Learned advocate Mr. Upadyay submits that the

petitioner is ready to deposit the principal amount awarded by the learned Controlling Authority.

2. In view of above submissions, let the notice be issued making it returnable on 22.09.2025.

3. Ad-interim relief in terms of para 29D is granted on condition to deposit the amount of Rs.3,63,462/- within a period of 3 weeks from today and learned advocate Mr. Upadyay shall file undertaking to that effect within a period of one week before this Court.

Vikramsinh Amarsinh

(M. K. THAKKER,J)